

AMENDMENTS TO LB1152

Introduced by Agriculture.

- 1 1. Strike original sections 1 and 14.
- 2 2. On page 3, lines 16 and 17, strike the new matter and reinstate
3 the stricken matter; and in line 17 after "products" insert "or hemp
4 seeds".
- 5 3. On page 6, line 26, strike "and"; after line 26 insert the
6 following new subdivision:
7 "(j) Recordkeeping requirements and procedures; and"; and in line 27
8 strike "(j)" and insert "(k)".
- 9 4. On page 9, line 11, strike "other than hemp seeds".
- 10 5. On page 11, line 17, after "(1)" insert "The department shall
11 receive and process all completed license applications and issue licenses
12 to all qualified applicants.".
- 13 6. On page 13, line 3, strike "Testing of samples", show as
14 stricken, and insert "Reimbursement of the department for expenses
15 relating to sampling and testing".
- 16 7. On page 16, line 18, strike "Hemp from", show as stricken, and
17 insert "At the licensee's expense, hemp from each lot grown at"; in line
18 20 strike "within fifteen days"; in line 22 strike "at the licensee's
19 expense", show as stricken, and insert ". After such lot sample is taken,
20 the lot represented by the sample shall be harvested within fifteen
21 days"; and in lines 22 and 23 strike the new matter.
- 22 8. On page 17, line 16, after "the" insert "federal".
- 23 9. On page 18, lines 6 and 13, strike each occurrence of "Any", show
24 as stricken, and insert "Except as provided in subsection (4) of this
25 section, any"; strike beginning with the comma in line 8 through the
26 comma in line 11; and strike lines 17 through 23 and insert the following
27 new subsections:

1 "(3)(a) A licensee shall maintain a record of shipments of hemp
2 shipped from or received by the licensee. Such record shall, for each
3 shipment of hemp, indicate the date of shipment, identify the point of
4 origin and destination, identify the name of the person sending and
5 receiving the shipment, and include the vehicle identification number of
6 the vehicle transporting the hemp. Each shipment of hemp shall be entered
7 on the record of shipments kept by the licensee by the close of the
8 business day the shipment is shipped from or received by the licensee.

9 (b) A licensee may give notice to the Nebraska State Patrol up to
10 seven days prior to a shipment of hemp to be shipped from or received by
11 the licensee. Such notification shall be given in a manner and form
12 prescribed by the Nebraska State Patrol and shall not be considered a
13 public record for purposes of sections 84-712 to 84-712.09.

14 (4) Any licensee transporting hemp cultivated or processed under the
15 Nebraska Hemp Farming Act shall not be required to carry a copy of the
16 test results relating to such hemp as provided in subsection (1) or (2)
17 of this section if such licensee carries with the hemp being transported
18 a copy of the applicable license and is transporting:

19 (a) Hemp between two registered sites listed on the licensee's
20 license application;

21 (b) Samples of hemp for testing to determine the THC level for
22 private testing purposes prior to testing pursuant to section 2-514; or

23 (c) Live hemp plants to a registered site listed on the licensee's
24 license application prior to cultivating such hemp plants."

25 10. On page 23, line 30, after "hemp" insert "and preserving and
26 developing Nebraska heirloom hemp varieties that possess characteristics
27 of a unique and specialized cannabis sativa L. seed variety that exist as
28 uncultivated, naturalized plants in the environment or historically have
29 been commercially cultivated in Nebraska".

30 11. On page 25, strike beginning with "Qualified" in line 3 through
31 the period in line 4 and show as stricken.

- 1 12. On page 26, line 31, strike "and" and insert "under".
- 2 13. On page 27, line 1, after "thereunder" insert ", a tribal hemp
- 3 production plan approved by the United States Secretary of Agriculture,
- 4 or the United States Department of Agriculture Domestic Hemp Production
- 5 Plan".
- 6 14. Renumber the remaining sections and correct internal references
- 7 accordingly.